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1 Introduction

CB: # MobilityEnh3_Others

- Supports or prioritize SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation?

- Selective activation of the cell groups within one CU (i.e. Intra-CU inter-DU case) include both MCG change and SCG change?

- CPAC procedures as baseline?

- Deprioritized MN-initiated CPC scenario for selective activation?

- Prioritize on Intra-SN SCG selective activation and Inter-SN SCG selective activation?

- Capture agreements and open issues.
(Qualcomm - moderator)
Summary of offline disc: R3-225019.
2 For the Chairman’s Notes
To be added.
3 Discussion
3.1  Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation 
Contributions from companies [11], [10], [9], [8], [2], [1], [3], have considered the question on which of the following scenarios to support/prioritize in the Rel-18 work for Objective 2: SCG selective activation or MCG selective activation. 
The statement of the objective in the WID [13] seems to indicate that SCG selective activation should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work. Other contributions from companies [4], [5], [6], [7], [12], seem to assume that SCG selective activation should be considered first and discuss some related design proposals.       
Question 1: Do companies agree that SCG selective activation should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work? Please provide any additional views you may have in the comments.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.2 Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of selective cell group (CG) activation within one CU or across CUs (Intra-CU vs. Inter-CU)  
The contribution [2] proposes that the two scenarios on selective cell group (CG) activation within one CU (Intra-CU, Inter-DU case) and across CUs (Inter-CU) should be considered. It proposes that the Intra-CU scenario should be prioritized including both MCG change and SCG change.  

Question 2: Do companies agree that selective CG activation within one CU, i.e., the Intra-CU case, should be prioritized in the Rel-18 work? Please provide any additional views you may have in the comments.
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.3 On considering Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline 
The contributions [10], [9], [12], [11], [8], [7], [6], [5], [4], [3], [1], have proposed using the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures as baseline for the Rel-18 work on Objective 2. This seems aligned with the statement of the objective in the WID [13], where L3 enhancements are mentioned.

 
The contribution [2] proposes that the L1/L2 mobility framework is suitable for handling the Intra-CU case whereas the CPAC framework is suitable for handling the Inter-CU case. Some companies [9], [12], think that the work in Rel-18 can proceed now with considering CPAC procedures as baseline, and that harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework can be considered later when there is sufficient progress on both Objectives 1 and 2 of the work item.

Question 3: In case companies have answered “Yes” to Question 1, do companies agree that the Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC procedures can be used as the baseline for the Rel-18 work? Companies are also requested to provide their views on the aspect of “harmonization with the L1/L2 mobility framework”. 
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.4 Scenarios: Discussion on support/prioritization of MN-initiated CPC, CPA, or SN-initiated CPC, for selective activation of the SCG
In Rel-16/Rel-17 CPAC, the procedures can be initiated by the MN or the SN. In the contribution [1], it is proposed that the MN initiated Inter-SN CPC scenario can be deprioritized for selective activation of the SCG. The reason stated in [1] is that this scenario is mainly defined for offloading traffic to a better target PSCell (SCG). Other contributions [5], [9], [11], think that the MN as well as the SN initiated CPC scenarios can be considered. The contribution [8] proposes to consider the SN initiated Intra-SN CPC scenario first because it is probably the least complex.  
Question 4: In case companies have answered “Yes” to Question 1, do companies agree that the MN initiated Inter-SN CPC scenario can be deprioritized for selective activation of the SCG? Please also indicate your preferences and/or priority order among the following possible scenarios in the Rel-18 work: (a) CPA (b) MN initiated Inter-SN CPC (c) SN initiated Inter-SN CPC (d) SN initiated Intra-SN CPC.   
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.5 Other scenario related discussion
The following scenarios were also proposed in the company contributions to be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work on Objective 2. In the following question, we try to collect company views on these. 

Question 5: Do companies think that the following scenarios should be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work on Objective 2? Please also indicate any other scenarios that you think should be included in the scope of the Rel-18 work.
a) SCG failure handling enhancements to enable PSCell addition and PSCell change after SCG failure [1].
b) Network configuration of selective activation based on UE mobility pattern, e.g., UE History Information, VisitedCellInfoList [3].

c) Focus on the Intra-MN, Inter-SN mobility case [6].  
d) Signaling support for inclusion of CPC configuration within a CPC or CPA configuration, in case CPC/CPA configuration is supported within CHO configuration [10].
	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.6 Keeping conditional CPAC configurations after cell change
In their contributions companies have indicated that a primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition) [1], [3], [8], [9], [10], [11], [12]. This is included in the statement and discussion of the objective in the WID document [13] and may thus generally be agreeable.

Companies have also indicated that some Uu and Xn signaling changes are required to support this [5], [9], [11], [12].
Question 6: Do companies agree that a primary focus of the objective is to enable subsequent cell changes (PSCell changes/additions) by keeping conditional reconfigurations after a cell change (PSCell change/addition)? Do companies agree that Xn signaling changes are required to support this objective?

	Company
	Answer
	Comment

	
	
	


3.7 Any other issues for discussion
Question 7: Please indicate if there are any other issues or proposals on the topic that you would like to discuss.
	Company
	Comment

	
	


4 Conclusion, Recommendations

To be added.
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2. To specify mechanism and procedures of NR-DC with selective activation of the cell groups (at least for SCG) via L3 enhancements:


To allow subsequent cell group change after changing CG without reconfiguration and re-initiation of CPC/CPA [RAN2, RAN3, RAN4]


Note 4: A harmonized RRC modelling approach for objectives 1 and 2 could be considered to minimize the workload in RAN2.
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